1992/06



COMMISSION OF INQUIRY (REVIEW OF PENALTIES FOR VIOLENT OFFENCES) ORDER 1922

A.P. Short,

Queen's Representative

ORDER IN EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

At Avarua, Rarotonga, this 21st day of April 1992

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE QUEEN'S REPRESENTATIVE IN EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

PURSUANT to Section 3 of the Commission of Inquiry Act 1966, His Excellency the Queen's Representative, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations:

ANALYSIS

1. Title

3. Terms of Reference

2. Commission constituted

ORDER

1. <u>Title</u> - This Order may be cited as the Commission of Inquiry (Review of Penalties for Violent Offences) Order 1992 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order").

2. <u>Commission constituted</u> - There shall be established a Commission of Inquiry to be known as the Commission of Inquiry (Review of Penalties for Violent Offences), to comprise the following persons:

(a) Tina Browne who shall be Chairperson

- (b) Takiora Ingram member
- (c) Mata Taruia member
- (d) Peter Heays member

3. <u>Terms of Reference</u> - The terms of reference of the Commission shall be to inquire into and report upon the violent offences and the penalties under the Crimes Act 1969.

> M. Taruia Clerk of the Executive Council

These Regulations are administered in the Justice Department

BY AUTHORITY: P. PAUKA, Acting Government Printer, Rarotonga Cook Islands - 1992 PRICE- 500